# BEFORE THE HEARINGS OFFICER KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF CUP 1-91 FOR SUE PUCKETT TO ESTABLISH A RESIDENCE NOT IN CONJUNCTION WITH FARM USE

ORDER

#### 1. NATURE OF THE REQUEST:

The applicant wishes to establish a residence <u>not</u> in conjunction with farm use on 11.9 acres east of Chiloquin, east of the Sprague River at the junction of the Sprague River ad Williamson River Highways. This request was heard by the Hearings Officer February 8, 1991 pursuant to Ordinances 44 and 45. The request was reviewed for conformity with Land Development Code Sections 54.060 and O.R.S. 215.243.

## 2. NAMES OF THOSE WHO PARTICIPATED:

The Hearings Officer in review of this application was Neil D. Smith.

Mrs. Puckett appeared and offered testimony in support of the application.

The Planning Department was represented by Kim Lundahl, Senior Planner. The recording secretary was Karen Burg, Administrative Secretary.

#### 3. LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The property under consideration is located in section 21 Township 34S Range 8E W.M.. T.A. 3408-21C-200

### 4. RELEVANT FACTS:

The property is within the Agriculture plan designation and has an implementing zone of EFU-CG. The property fronts an improved easement Rd., is 11.9 acres in size and is <u>not</u> under farm tax deferral.

Access to the property is provided by user maintained roads.

The property has not been evaluated for subsurface sewage feasibility, and that issue is not before the Hearings Officer at this time.

The Land Use Capability Classification of the property is Class IV.

The property is rated Class V for timber productivity.

The properties surrounding this property are found NOT devoted to commercial

agricultural production. The zoning is the same as the subject property, EFU-CG.

Surrounding residential use includes eight homes within a two-mile radius. The property is within a structural fire protection district, and the proposed dwelling will be within a response time of 15-20 minutes.

#### 5. FINDINGS:

All evidence submitted as the staff report, exhibits b-d, and offered testimony show that the approval criteria as set out in Code section 54.060 and O.R.S. 215.243 have been satisfied. The Hearings Officer finds this application:

1. Is compatible with farm use because:

The project site is legally and ownership divided from adjacent properties. The project site is found not to be devoted to commercial agricultural use and the conversion to such would be impractical because of the parcel size. The Hearings Officer finds that the use of the remnant parcel as a homesite compatible with potential agricultural use because the applicant has demonstrated that no conflict will result from the conversion of this 11.9 acre property from vacant to residential use. Historically, there has been no agricultural use of the property.

2. Does not interfere seriously with accepted farming practices on adjacent lands devoted to farm use because:

The properties to the north, south and east are found <u>NOT</u> to be engaged in commercial agriculture. These properties are found devoted to rural lifestle homes on equivalent area parcels. The Sprague River is the west property bondary. The property in question is found to be of little resource value due to its location, topography, soils limitations and size which is far below the minimum lot size (80 acres) thought to represent a viable agricultural property.

The permit holder has volunteered as a condition of this approval to file a

restrictive covenant which will prohibit the permit holder and successors in interest from filing complaint concerning reasonable farming practices on adjacent lands.

3. Does not alter the stability of the overall land use pattern of the area established

because: area is long the of rural/vacation/retirement lifestyle and will not be compromised by the conoverall land use The version of an adjacent parcel to a non-farm use. The land use pattern of the area will not be modified and will be perpetuated by this permit.

4. Is situated upon generally unsuitable land for the production of farm crops and livestock, considering the terrain, adverse soil or land conditions, drainage and flooding, vegetation, location, and size of the tract

The Hearings Officer finds this because: The existing parcel is 11.9 acres in size. parcel size unsuitable for commercial agricultural use due to its size, poor The impact of removing this marginal soils, micro-climate and topography. value land from the County farmland base is found to be insignificant.

5. Complies with other conditions felt necessary, because;

The property is within a structural fire protection district. The potential exists that a new residential use could cause a structural fire spreads to adjacent lands. Accordingly, the Hearings Officer finds the requirements set out in L.D.C. in concert with the structural fire protection provided by the Fire District, will protect the resource land base that could result from any possible fire hazard posed by the non-farm residence.

#### 6. ORDER:

Therefore, it is ordered the request of Sue Puckett for C.U.P. 1-91 is approved subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall file a restrictive covenant with the County Clerk prohibiting the permit holder and their successors in interest from filing complaint concerning accepted resource management practices that may occur on nearby lands.
- 2. The Conditional Use Permit shall not be final nor shall a building permit for a non-farm dwelling be issued under this order until the applicant provides the Planning Department with evidence that the lot or parcel upon which the dwelling is proposed to be located has been disqualified for valuation at true cash value for farm use and that any additional tax penalty imposed by the County Assessor has been paid.

DATED this The day of February, 1991

Neil D. Smith, Hearings Officer

## NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS

You are hereby notified that this application may be appealed to the Klamath County Board of Commissioners by filing with the Klamath County Planning Department a Notice of Appeal as set out in Article 33 of the Klamath County Land Development Code, together with the fee required within seven days following the mailing date of this order.

STAT	E OF OREGON: COUN	TY OF KLAMATH: SS.			
Filed of	for record at request of  Feb of	Klamath County A.D., 1991 at 4:19 Deeds	o'clock P_M., and d	the	<u>11th</u> day
FEE	none		on Page 253 Evelyn Biehn By Onulese	County Close	
Ret	curn: Commissioner	s Journal	- 12 - 기가 등시 중에 있다는 2차로 - 12 - 12 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13 - 13		

Local File Number	•	Medie	ATE OF DE	<del>y sus sister i</del> Shudhadir	2.8EX	1	(Month, Day, Year)		
Norma 4. SOCIAL SECURITY NUM	BER   Se. AGE - Last (	3rthday   5b. Under 1 Year	KIDD 5c. Under 1 Day   6.1	IRTHPLACE (City a	nd State or Faring	7. DATE OF BIRTH	y 29, 1991 (Mones, Day, Year)		
291 20 6586	(mes) 60	Mos. Days Ho	C. Marie	EVeland,	Ohio	August	10 1927		
U.S. ARMED FORCES?	DOA OTHER INVIS	ng Home 🛚 Decod	ent's Home 🗆 Ot						
The state of th				Proposition of the State of the			COOS		
10s. DECEDENTS USUAL OCCUPATION (Give that of work done during most of working the Do not use retrod) nousewife		g Me. 10b. KIND OF BUSINESS/	TOL KIND OF BUSINESS/INDUSTRY OWN NOME		11 MARITAL STRTUS - Aberled, Nover Aberled, Widowed, Divorced (Supply) INGEN 18 G				
13a, RESIDENCE - STATE 13b, COUNTY Coos 13a, INSIDE CITY 13f, ZIP COOE 14. LIMITS? 97449		ISC. CITY, TOWN, OR LOCATION Lakeside  WAS DECEDENT OF RESPANC ORIGIN? (Specify No or Yes - II yes, specify Other, Markan, Purif Rican, etc.) El No. Li Yes		447 Stanley l		.ane			
				RACE American Ind Black, White, etc. (S		18. DECEDENT'S EDUCATION (Specify only highest grade completed) Elementary/Secondary (0-12) College (1-4 or 1			
29 yes □ No	middie	Specify:		white		- NASE, and relation			
Thorrids Wolf  20a METHOD OF DISPOSITION   Mausoloum  ###################################		Sophia Lam	18. MOTHER - NAME first middle marken Sophia Lampert 20b. PLACE OF DISPOSITION (Name of cemetery, crem other place) Bonanza Hemorial Park		John K	idd, husbo	ind		
		other place)			Bonanza, Oregon				
21a SIGNATURE OF FUNE PERSON ACTIME 25			ENSE MUMBER 2	NAME, ADORESS	AND ZIP OF FAC S Chapel	RUTY			
Sp.	Jul-	306	U  6	420 S. 6t	h St K1		s, Or 97603		
23. ONTE FILED Month, De	arcis 1	1.1991	2	REGISTRATS SK		mas	~~·)		
		VEST FOR ANATOMICAL GIFT CO	NISENT? 20	WAS CUTT MADE		Salar Salar			
7					Make 4 strains	CANADA PARA			
27. TIME OF DEATH		ERTIFYING PHYSICIAN EXAMINER HOTIFIED?	31a	TO BE THE OF DEATH		RY BY MEDICAL EX- HOUNCED DEAD (AA	uniner nin, Day, Year, Hour)		
1310 M Syes: 1/6 20. To the best of my knowledge, death occurred at the time, date, place an			32.0	M 32. On the basis of examination and/or investigation, in my opinion death occurred at the time, date, place and due to the cause(s) and manner stated.					
Signature)	due to the cause(s) and manner stated.				at the time, date, place and due to the cause(s) and manner stated. (Signature)				
30. DATE SIGNED (Month)	33.0	NTE SIGNED (Moral	r, Day, Year)		COUNTY				
34. NAME, TITLE, ADDRESS AND ZIP OF CERTIFIER/MEDICAL EXAMINER (Type or Pire)									
Oded Z. Si	nulsinger	, MD, 1900 Wo	odland Dr	., Coos	Bay, OF	97420			
35. NAME OF ATTENDING	PHYSICIAN IF OTHER	THAN CERTIFIER (Type or Part)							
■ PART ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・ ・							Interval between onset and death		
DUE TO, OR AS A C	ONSEQUENCE OF:	and the contract of the second					Interval between onset and death		
EUE TO, OR AS A C		<u>(                                    </u>		ga Diregania da.			Interval between onset		
PART OTHER SIGNIFICAN	T CONDITIONS -		- la7	Did tohacco usa c	ontribute I	38 AUTOPSVI 39 #	and death rES were findings consider		
" Conditions contributi	ng to death but not mit	rted to cause given in PART 1.	35 S. S. S. S. S. S. S.	Did tobacco use o to the death?			determining cause of death'		
40, MANNER OF DEATH		TE OF INJURY 415 TIME OF SHURY		Hes J2 No C Prob L DESCRIBE HOW			Yes No NA		
☐ Accident ☐	ending westigation indetermined		□ Yes □ NO						
☐ Suicide ↓ ↓	tanner 4 to PL	ACE OF INJURY - At home, farm, at iding, etc. (Specify)	reet, factory, office 41	LOCATION (Street	and Number or Pu	ral Route Number, Cit	y or Town, State)		
PESERVED FOR REGISTRA		<u>도로 하는 것은 기업을 하하고 있다.</u> 전한 기업 등 사용하는 기업으로 되었다.		errana era era era era era era era era era er					
				Solidante etett Augustetati					
				IT OFFICIALL	Y		1		
THIS IS A TE	UE AND EXAC	T REPRODUCTION OF	THE DOCUMENT JNTY REGISTRA	Я.			. #		
THIS IS A TF REGISTERE	OAT THE OFF	ET REPRODUCTION OF ICE OF THE COOS COL	THE DOCUMEN JNTY REGISTRA	R.					
THIS IS A TF REGISTERED	D AT THE OFFI	CE OF THE COOS COO	THE DOCUMEN JNTY REGISTRA	R.	<b>3.7</b> ₹.7	BASSETT, M.D			
THIS IS A TE REGISTERED DATE ISSUE	FEI	T REPRODUCTION OF CE OF THE COOS COL 3 0 6 1991	THE DOCUMEN JNTY REGISTRA	R.	COUR	BASSETT, M.D. NTY REGISTRAF COUNTY, OREG			
REGISTERE	FEI	CE OF THE COOS COO	THE DOCUMEN	A.	COUR	NTY REGISTRAF			
DATE ISSUE	FEE	3 0 6 1991	THE DOCUMENT REGISTRA	Я.	COUR	NTY REGISTRAF			
DATE ISSUE	FEE	3 0 6 1991			COUNT COOS (	NTY REGISTRAF	on lith		
DATE ISSUE OREGON: COUL	FEE	3 0 6 1991  AMATH: ss.  John Kidd			cour coos (	TY REGISTRAF	NC.		
DATE ISSUE OREGON: COUN	FEE	3 0 6 1991  AMATH: ss.  John Kidd	o'clock		, and dul	the _	11th in Vol. <u>M91</u>		